Spencer Ross



#0026660



160-325D


Spencer Ross

#0026660

U.S. Government and Politics 160-325D

Professor Waller

Term Paper

War on Windows: Regulating Microsoft’s Monopoly

14 March 2002

War on Windows: Regulating Microsoft’s Monopoly

Introduction

Following complaints from various software manufacturers, a 1994 consent decree was released from the court, establishing that Microsoft would end its practice of selling its Windows operating system to original equipment manufacturers (OEMs).  A final judgment was rendered by the United States District Court for the District of Columbia based on a United States government claim, “upon which relief may be granted against the Defendant under Sections 1 and 2 of the Sherman Act” (“0047.HTM”).  This consent decree was just the start of the government’s offensive attack on the Microsoft Corporation that would take place over the course of the next eight years.  Throughout American history, the throes of capitalism have caused governmental intervention to play an important role in creating and maintaining a fair playing field of competition.  As the Computer Age has been rapidly evolving, the need for a resolution on the case of United States v. Microsoft Corporation has been most urgent.

Early in the American Technological Revolution, the United States’ government had made it necessary to eliminate the creation of monopolizations on industries.  The power to regulate international and interstate commerce falls under Article 1, Section 8 of the Constitution.  Thus, Congress’ passing of antitrust laws tried to prevent the formation of monopolies.  Harking back to the Sherman Antitrust Act of 1890, the government has made a point to try to break up these trusts to allow for a fair economic market.

One would think that the practice of a company monopolizing an industry would now be unheard of, after over one hundred years since the government’s first landmark antitrust case.  While Standard Oil of New Jersey v. United States was a milestone in defining the way business would be run in the American capitalist system, it brought up several questions about the system itself.  At what point does a company become a monopoly in a given industry, rather than just a better competitor?  Congress has the power to regulate industries, but does it restrain itself from interfering with natural business and economic laws?  These questions, asked over a century ago, are finding new relevancy in the Computer Age in government dealings with computer corporations.  The computing industry has become one of the world’s leading and profitable markets and at the same time, one of the most rapidly developing markets.  Yet while the technology in specific has become the target of United States v. Microsoft Corporation, the essence of the case is no different from past antitrust cases:  As Richard McKenzie writes: 

“[The] larger issues are whether or not, or the extent to 

which, nineteenth-century laws can be applied with 

tolerable fairness to digital age companies… The nation’s 

antitrust enforcement process has been politicized, and 

the prosecutorial powers of the federal government are 

being used by market rivals to throttle their more efficient 

and more aggressive competitor” (13).

United States v. Microsoft Corporation is perhaps one of the most important federal cases in the late 20th century and even into the early 21st century as it tests the applicability of antitrust laws to the rapid and ever-changing computing industry.  The ruling against Standard Oil broke apart one of the biggest monopolies of its time and paved the way towards stronger antitrust legislation.  U.S. v. Microsoft however, is a unique case because the executive branch is using its prosecutorial powers to regulate the software industry in the judicial system.  Perhaps the ruling against Microsoft’s predatory practices will lead to the dismantling of the corporate giant and create room for future antitrust legislation to catch up to the new technologies.

The Early Years of Antitrust Laws
The source of modern antitrust laws stems from intervention by the government in the late 19th century.  John D. Rockefeller had been able to increase his riches by creating a trust on the oil industry.  In 1882, Rockefeller created Standard Oil Trust.  At the time, its value was capitalized at $70 million and controlled 90 percent of the petroleum industry.  Rockefeller’s success in the oil industry led to companies in other industries looking into forming monopolies.  The sugar trust controlled 70% of its industry and the whiskey trust was manufacturing 85% of the nation's alcohol (Bringhurst 2).

By 1865, Standard Oil was refining petroleum in Cleveland, but the market competition was small.  After acquiring control of over 95% of the oil production, he offered discriminatory railroad rates and rebates to railroads that carried Standard Oil shipments as well as its competitors.  The rate wars led to the "railroad pool," which let railroads divide up the market and stake out exclusivity rights on oil shipments (Wagner 5).  As the railroads were the primary source of shipping transportation during the time, Standard Oil was able to successfully control its competitors by managing the railroads.

Originally, trusts were set up to stifle economic rivalry since it was thought that competition was destructive, rather than constructive.  It was clear however, that the trusts were also a boon for selfish corporate interests at the hands of the consumers.  In 1887, President Grover Cleveland signed the Interstate Commerce Act, which allowed for government regulation of the railroads.  To oversee that the act would not be violated, the Interstate Commerce Commission (ICC) was subsequently created (Wagner 7).  This conflicts with the “commerce clause" in the Constitution, which gives Congress the right to regulate commerce between states.  Was President Cleveland correct in interfering with commercial regulations, rather than leaving it to Congress’ will to enact legislation?  The government’s purpose is to see that the interests of its citizens are protected.  Since Congress had not yet created the Sherman Antitrust Act, Cleveland most likely felt it necessary for a regulatory body to be created.

At the time, the antitrust problem became large enough that the each of the major parties in the 1888 presidential campaign had an antitrust plank.  President Harrison asked for a federal antitrust law.  The result was that Senator John Sherman of Ohio proposed a bill in Congress that would set limits on the formation of trusts in the marketplace.  With only one dissenting vote, the bill was passed, albeit modified from Senator Sherman’s original draft.  This act was the first major piece of legislation that directly addressed the antitrust problem.

The Sherman Antitrust Act was signed into law on 2 July 1890 to "protect trade and commerce against unlawful restraints and monopolies."  The significance of the Sherman Antitrust Act was to make restraint of trade and monopolization offences a federal offence and thus prosecutable by federal officials.  However, the exact meaning of this law was ambiguous and in a case against the American Sugar Refining Company, the court ruled that sugar-refining fell under commerce, not restraint of trade, and therefore the Sherman Act did not apply (Wagner 8).  It was to allow smaller businesses the opportunity to market their product without having to feel the pressure of the monopoly.

"Wealth is easily translated into political power, and the effective exercise of democratic government becomes increasingly difficult as control over society's economic resources concentrates in ever fewer hands" (Bringhurst 2).  Through the oil monopoly, Rockefeller was able to control his own competition by limiting their marketing abilities, creating a standard on which pricing of oil could be based.  This made it possible for practices of unfair business to run rampant.

In 1891, the Attorney General of Ohio, David K. Watson found that Standard Oil violated its charter because it operated under an out of state authority and also created a monopoly. Watson brought case goes to the Ohio Supreme Court.  Two questions were raised in the trial.  The first was if Standard Oil entered the trust agreement of 1882 (Bringhurst 15).  Judge Thaddeus T Minshall gave a unanimous decision that the stockholders act was a corporate act in violation of the charter.  The second question was if Standard Oil constituted a monopoly.  Minshall ruled that the trust agreement established a monopoly in oil sale and pricing and therefore violated the laws of the State of Ohio.  A third issue that was relevant to the case against Standard Oil of Ohio was a statute of limitations that said that a corporate charter must be sued within 5 years of performing the illegal act.  A lawsuit could not be filed against a charter power in existence of 20 years.  Minshall ruled that while the statute of limitations blocked forfeiture of charter, by entering the trust agreement, Ohio Standard Oil violated state laws and thus the company had to break its trust (12-15).

In 1911, the U.S. government sued The Standard Oil Company for violations of the Sherman Antitrust Act.  The Supreme Court ruled that the Standard Oil Company was in violation of the act and thus broke The Standard Oil Company down into 33 separate smaller companies.  This case required all three branches of government to break Standard Oil down.  First, by making antitrust legislation a priority in the presidential campaigns, the president was able to pressure Congress into enacting legislation that would break down trusts.  After Congress created such a law, the executive branch was then able to use its prosecutorial powers to raise charges against Standard Oil and bring them to court.  This put the government in a position to consider other anticompetitive practices against businesses as they arose.

The problem with the Sherman Antitrust Act was that it was ineffective against newly formed corporations.  To further clarify the government’s antitrust position, the Clayton Act of 1914 was passed through Congress.  Prior to the Clayton Act, there had been no antitrust cases that involved a corporation that had all the properties under its own control (Martin 16).  The Clayton Act declared the following illegal under certain circumstances: price discrimination, exclusive dealing and tying contracts, holding of stocks in other companies, and interlocking directorates.  Section 7 of the act also prohibited the use of mergers and acquisitions as a means of reducing the competition.  This only applied to horizontal mergers however, and it was not until the Celler-Kefauver Act of 1950 that vertical mergers were prohibited as well (McKenzie xv).


To reinforce the battle against trusts, President Woodrow Wilson's Federal Trade Commission Act established the FTC in 1914.  It was created in order to protect businesses from unfair competition in the marketplace.  "Congress gave it regulatory power over nearly all of manufacturing, mining, wholesaling, retailing, and most of the service trades.  Only such businesses as banks, common carriers, and electric utilities, subject to the control of other agencies, fall outside its jurisdiction" (Wagner 4).  The FTC combats both restraint of trade, and deceptive business practices.  Each time the government has found an anticompetitive practice, it has set out to come up with a way to regulate it; either through legislation enacted by Congress, regulatory powers of executive agencies, or through court decisions.  Congress’ incorporation of regulatory powers in the FTC shifted these powers into the executive branch, creating an overlap in the system of checks and balances.

The Creation of Microsoft’s Practices

The government’s case against Microsoft as a trust holds a modern day correlation to that against Standard Oil.  As the argument that Microsoft is a monopoly in the computer industry echoes that of Standard Oil’s relation to the oil industry, the fates of both companies were in the hands of the monopoly’s founder.  According to many critics, businessmen, and authors such as James Wallace, Bill Gates is the John D. Rockefeller of the late 20th century.  As it was, Rockefeller’s anti-competitive business practices that led the government to formulate the legislation that eventually brought the destruction of Standard Oil, it is possible that the business practices of Bill Gates will lead to the destruction of the Microsoft Corporation.  While the future of technology has been changing since the boom of home computer usage over the last decade, United States v. Microsoft Corporation sets out to prove that laws created in the 1890s are still applicable to modern industry.


Microsoft was founded in 1975.  In its early years, Bill Gates adapted DOS (Disk Operating System) to Microsoft.  Upon completion of his project, he sold it to IBM.  A condition of sale was placed on DOS where IBM was to allow Gates to keep the intellectual property rights of his software.  MS-DOS (Microsoft DOS) became the leading IBM based software in the mid-1980s.   Apple sued Microsoft Windows on the basis that Microsoft was stealing graphic ideas.  Microsoft won the case, as the intellectual property laws of the time were not as well developed.  "[Microsoft] put itself in a position to dominate an industry driven by the logic of network practices” (Peritz 320).  Microsoft was entering the market of GUIs (graphic operating system), using derivatives of a DOS shell.  In order to operate a GUI, the user needed a computer mouse.  Since most computer users at the time did not have mouses, Microsoft entered into the mouse business upon release of Windows 1.0 (Liebowitz and Margolis 144).

The government’s intention to create an antitrust case against Microsoft Corporation started in early 1990.  In November 1989 at the Comdex convention, IBM and Microsoft announced that they would be working a joint venture in development with DOS and OS/2 (IBM's operating system).  "Bill Gates in his 1989 Comdex keynote address stated that 'OS/2 is the next desktop operating system of choice'" (Liebowitz and Margolis 145).  Subsequently, 50% of Word Processing (WP) manufacturers put their developing resources into OS/2 while only 10% put theirs into Windows.  This allowed Microsoft to start developing its WP for Windows, Word.  The FTC believed that this was a trust and an investigation was started by FTC attorney Norris Washington at the head.  One problem was that the contents of the case were split between the FTC, which deals with software, and the Department of Justice, which handles hardware and communications (Ferguson 319).  Perhaps this bureaucratic schism was what led to Microsoft’s ability to continue expanding its empire.  The Comdex agreement between IBM and Microsoft fell apart and with it went the FTC’s case.  As the home computing industry was relatively insignificant at the time, it is possible that Congress did not see the need for legislation in this case.  The FTC might have seen Microsoft’s practices as anticompetitive, but that did not necessarily require legislation regulating business procedures in the software industry.

With the release of Windows 3.0 in late 1990, Windows was essentially effective in eliminating DOS.  The FTC started to examine Microsoft's control of DOS and Windows, filing a 250 page report in December 1992.  The purpose was to try to get the court to issue an injunction against Microsoft (Wallace 36).  Its goal was to focus on Microsoft's illegal business practices, in order to change them, before administrative dealings took place.  The report stated that companies were forced to pay either 90$ per-copy for DOS, or 30$ a royalty per machine.  "FTC staff pushing for action against Microsoft believed the arrangement dissuaded PC makers from offering competing operating system software since they were already paying for DOS with each machine they shipped" (Wallace 37).  The FTC complained that Microsoft was offering discounts on DOS or Windows if the manufacturers bought other Microsoft applications.  Microsoft had no barriers between its applications and operating systems divisions, allowing Microsoft the advance knowledge to develop Windows applications before other companies could.

Eric Schmidt, chief technology officer of Sun Microsystems, wrote that in September 1992, Bill Gates said that, "the software groups throughout all of Microsoft Corporation talked to all others.  He claimed that the use of hidden APIs was an error by the team" (Wallace 38).  APIs are applications programming interfaces, which allow parts of an operating system to be integrated into the application for more efficient use.  If Microsoft had inside knowledge of APIs in Windows, this would mean that the competition would have a harder time writing applications for Windows that would be as reliable as Microsoft's.  Clearly, Microsoft was trying to find loopholes in the law during the same time as a pending federal investigation.  By consolidating the operating system and the applications divisions under the same corporation, Microsoft offered unfair advantages that would boost its market share.  This internal consolidation made it more difficult for the federal government to be able to effectively prosecute Microsoft.

During the 1992 presidential campaign, Microsoft stepped up its Washington lobby, using Bruce Heiman, a prominent attorney with a Seattle law firm. "Advisors to Clinton had said that if elected president, Clinton would review current antitrust investigations as part of a general examination of how antitrust laws affect the global competitiveness of U.S. firms" (Wallace 47).  Fortunately for Microsoft, their tech stocks were helping Wall Street.  When the economy was booming and technology markets became a major influence on the stock exchange, it would have been difficult to break up Microsoft without affecting the global economy.  Steve Ballmer, Bill Gates' second in command, supported the Clinton-Gore ticket.  Ballmer served on Harvard University's Board of Overseers with Al Gore.  In January 1993, Microsoft co-sponsored a reception for House Speaker Tom Foley (D- Spokane) from Redmond.  By the beginning of 1993, Microsoft's PAC was five years old and had disbursed $7,541 mostly to members of Congress.  By the end of the year it disbursed $12,400 (48).  Perhaps it was Microsoft’s heavy ties to influential congressmen and large influence on the global technology market that prevented Congress from drafting legislation to restrict business practices such as Microsoft’s.

The Microsoft lobby did not stop the FTC from fully pursuing its case against Microsoft even though the 1993 vote of the FTC commissioners resulted in deadlock (Ferguson 320).  Anne Bingaman became the head of Department of Justice’s (DOJ) Antitrust Division under President Clinton.  She decided to assume the case from the FTC.  It should be noted that the shift of this case to another regulatory body would change the scope of the government’s case.  New technologies meant that the FTC’s case against Microsoft did not necessarily hold under the same terms of case that the DOJ started to pursue.  By 1995, DOS became virtually insignificant since newer programs were written for Windows and DOS was not needed for them (Liebowitz and Margolis 145).  As Windows replaced DOS, the FTC’s case needed to be revised as well.

As of late 1994, only two software companies were in production of Internet browsers: Netscape and Mosaic (developed by University of Illinois' National Center for Supercomputing Applications).  Various computing magazines had the Netscape Navigator browser rated the highest quality browser since the beginning of Netscape’s entry in the Internet browser market.  This was until Microsoft came on scene with its competing browser, Internet Explorer (IE), in 1995 (Liebowitz and Margolis 218).  The problem with the Internet browser market is that there are no direct revenues since browsers are freeware.  Revenues are received, not through direct retailer-consumer means, but through the sale of servers, which send out the information retrieved by browsers, or by selling advertising on the start page that the browser initially hits.  This will later become an important point in the DOJ’s case against Microsoft, as it is possible for the user to change his/her start page.  In his testimony, James Barksdale, CEO of Netscape, claimed that since IE was bundled in Windows, the user would instinctively use IE and thus, threaten Netscape’s market share (“Direct Testimony of Jim Barksdale”).


The DOJ first presented its case to the courts in 1994 in a motion that Microsoft was violating sections 1 and 2 of the Sherman Act.  A consent decree ruled that Microsoft would end its practice of selling to OEMs in a way that “prohibits or restricts the OEM's licensing, sale or distribution of any non-Microsoft Operating System Software product” (“0047.HTM”).  The consent decree however, still allowed Microsoft the right to develop “integrated products.”  This condition would later play an important role in the current case against Microsoft.

In an appeal, Judge Stanley Sporkin overturned the consent decree.  However, Judge Sporkin's decision was later over-turned as well, as Microsoft filed an appeal to the court that Judge Sporkin had made a pre-biased decision on Microsoft.  In the brief, the appeal was made that, “A decree, even entered as a pretrial settlement, is a judicial act, and therefore the district judge is not obliged to accept one that, on its face and even after government explanation, appears to make a mockery of judicial power… Microsoft requests that this case be remanded to another district court judge because Judge Sporkin has demonstrated actual bias against the company” (“0233.HTM”).  Upon the case’s transfer, Judge Thomas Penfield Jackson approved the consent decree on August 21, 1995.  Unfortunately, the judiciary is not without its shortcomings and Judge Sporkin’s handling of this case demonstrates the fallibility of the court system.  As misconduct of the judiciary again comes into play later in the case, this is proof that the judiciary is held accountable to government when personal biases are involved in rendering an impartial verdict.
In early 1995, Microsoft tried to purchase Intuit Inc., a financial software maker who was the creator of the Quicken banking program.  In response, the DOJ and Intuit filed a complaint on 25 April, “pursuant to Section 15 of the Clayton Act, as amended, to obtain equitable and other relief to prevent a violation of Section 7 of the Clayton Act, as amended…to prevent the proposed acquisition 
 INCLUDEPICTURE "http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/cases/gif/1to1st.gif" \* MERGEFORMATINET 


by Microsoft Corporation, the world's largest and most powerful personal computer software company, of Intuit, Inc., the dominant producer of Personal Finance/Checkbook ("PF/Checkbook") software” (“0184.HTM”).  The DOJ was able to block Microsoft’s acquisition of Intuit on the basis of the possible violations of the Clayton Act.


The case against Microsoft’s licensing procedures had also been brought back into question in early 1995 when Assistant Attorney General Bingaman submitted a memorandum of the United States of America in response to the court’s inquires concerning “vaporware.”  Vaporware is when a software company promotes a product that may not end up on the market for a long while, if even at all.  The reason for this investigation went back to 1992, when Microsoft tried to merge with its closest competitor in the server business, Novell.  At the time, Novell was in the process of acquiring Digital Research, who had developed DR DOS, a competing operating system to DOS.  Fearing legal antitrust action, Microsoft said it would merge with Novell, only if it didn’t buy out Digital Research.  The merger broke off when CEO of Novell, Raymond Noorda found out that Microsoft had bought out FoxPro, one of Novell’s chief database competitors.  Noorda later accused Microsoft of using the ruse of a merger as a means of obtaining sensitive information about Novell (Wallace 40).  Thus, Microsoft was able to use information on DR DOS to warn OEMs such as Dell Computers that DR DOS programs would not be compatible with MS- DOS.  This was not necessarily the case, but Microsoft was able to use vaporware as a means of stifling its competition.
Setting Up the Showdown

The current case against the Microsoft Corporation started to materialize around 1997.  It was apparent to the DOJ that Microsoft had been working around the antitrust laws in order for its operations to stay within the legal boundaries set upon by the 1994 consent decree.  This manoeuvring by Microsoft was soon deemed as a “predatory” practice in order to retain a monopoly.  Liebowitz and Margolis define predatory business practices as “[...] those actions that are inconsistent with profit-maximizing behavior except when they succeed in driving a competitor out of business" (252).  The long-term effects of predatory practice result in higher costs for the predator than the prey.  It is also possible that even if the predator got rid of its prey, there are no guarantees the prey won’t come back later.  Thus, the DOJ’s case against Microsoft is most important because, in an industry where network effects create shifting markets, it is possible that a monopoly will collapse on itself based on the laws of the software industry.  Unlike the case of Standard Oil, the technology industry is constantly innovating and as Moore’s Law stipulates, new technology becomes obsolete every eighteen months.  The government has the ability to regulate commerce, but its ability to attempt to regulate technology that is in a constant state of development does not seem just.

The DOJ’s case against Microsoft has five main claims: a large market share and market entry barriers constitute a monopoly; “scale economies” and “network effects” impose entry barriers that allow the monopoly to impose its will in the market; There are no alternatives to Windows, since Windows is installed on over 90% of PCs.  This creates a scale and network barrier and therefore, makes Microsoft a monopoly; if a firm has a monopoly over one market, it can use that monopoly to extend its dominance in other markets to protect itself; Microsoft has used its dominance to expand into the Internet browser market, thus protecting its operating system monopoly (McKenzie 23-24).

This last claim was to be proven in four ways: Microsoft’s predatory pricing against Netscape was intended to draw Netscape out of the Internet browser market; Microsoft had illegally tied Internet Explorer to Windows; Microsoft developed illegal exclusionary contracts with computer manufacturers that stifled Netscape’s competition; Microsoft harmed consumers by limiting consumer choice and software innovation (23-24).

As was the case with most of Microsoft’s software applications, from the Office suite to the spreadsheet program, Excel, they were rated consistently higher in computing magazines than those of its competitors.  Subsequently, Microsoft saw sales of its own products grow rapidly.  For instance, Excel was originally rated lower than programs such as competing spreadsheet programs Lotus and Quattro.  By 1997 however, Excel’s market share as well as revenues were far surpassing Lotus and Quattro (Liebowitz and Margolis 175-6).  It thus stood to follow that upon the release of Microsoft’s Internet Explorer in 1995, initial reviews were not as high as Netscape’s browser, Navigator.  Does a natural monopoly based on a superior product constitute anticompetitive business practices?  IE’s market share did not grow until July 1996, when it was ranked equal to Netscape.  As a result of a better quality rating however, its market share increased (220).

The DOJ alleged that Microsoft was a monopoly because it held a monopolistic share of the browser market.  Seemingly, the DOJ did not account for the fact that quality ratings have consistently placed IE as better than Netscape Navigator.  The problem with the DOJ’s claim was that consumers would be inclined to purchase a better product.  If IE were rated as superior to Navigator, it would be probable that users would use IE as their preferred browser.  The government is allowed to regulate business, but in this case, it seems as though the DOJ is trying to regulate people’s choices as well.  While Microsoft’s business practices might have been anticompetitive, the government’s attempt to regulate personal tastes is contradictory to First Amendment rights.  Whereas the Standard Oil case did not affect consumer choice of selection of oil brands, the DOJ’s case against Microsoft directly impacts the daily lives of home consumers.

In September of 1996, the DOJ started to investigate if Microsoft’s bundling of the IE browser on Windows was a means for Microsoft to extend its monopoly into the Internet browser market.  On 20 October 1997, the DOJ sued Microsoft again on the grounds that Internet Explorer was being bundled with Windows 95 as a means of retaining monopoly control over the browser market.  The charge against Microsoft was that IE was not an “integrated product” but rather, an “other product” (“DOJ/Antitrust”).  While the 1994 consent decree allowed Microsoft to integrate products into Windows, the DOJ claimed that usage IE was a violation of this consent decree.  Among the reasons that the DOJ felt that there was a violation of the consent decree was that both IE and Windows were two distinct products that called for different OEM end user demands, and that IE was a stand-alone product from Windows.  “Microsoft itself views and regularly refers to Internet Explorer as a separate product competing in a separate browser "space" or "market" against a similar Netscape product,” reads the DOJ’s petition.  Noting that separating IE from Windows was physically possible, the DOJ sought a 30-day limit for Microsoft to stop bundling IE with Windows.  If Microsoft’s practices were not stopped, the petition asked for $1,000,000 per day fine for each day that Microsoft was in violation of the order.


Microsoft responded in a memorandum, claiming that, “In the case of the Internet Explorer elements of Windows 95, there can be no doubt that they are "integrated" with the remainder of the operating system. Internet Explorer has been included in Windows 95 from the outset. Moreover, it does precisely the sorts of things that an operating system does, which is why it is a part of Windows 95” (“Microsoft – PressPass”).  Vehemently defending its position that it was not breaking the consent decree that the DOJ willingly entered into in 1994, Microsoft’s main argument in the case was that IE was integrated into Windows 95 and was not a stand-alone product.

On December 11, Judge Thomas Penfield Jackson issued an injunction demanding that Microsoft cease production of Windows with IE included in it.  By the time the injunction came however, Microsoft already had its newest operating system, Windows 98, out in retail stores and installed on PCs for manufacturer sales.  Windows 95 Second Edition and Windows 98 had newer versions of IE.  IE functions had become integrated into Windows’ functions, meaning that removing IE would render Windows useless and unstable (Peritz 122).  Microsoft started working on a functional, unbundled Windows, but Jackson's decision was reversed on appeal and Microsoft went back to bundling IE.  This time, it allowed OEMs to preload non-Microsoft browsers.  Unfortunately for Microsoft’s competitors, many of the OEMs did not.  This point should have been noted by the DOJ before continuing on with the case.  The court’s decision on appeal gave the OEMs the ability to choose their Internet browsers and still, the OEMs chose to install IE.

The claim of Microsoft extending its monopoly raises another key issue: whether or not Microsoft’s monopoly stifles innovation in the computing industry.  Microsoft has seen this antitrust legislation as a case of the DOJ vs. Freedom of Innovation.  The question is asked if Netscape's founders still made their millions, does innovation really mean that those who don’t innovate lose economically (Liebowitz and Margolis 258)?  Software requires improved functionality or else consumers will not buy more of it.  Newer features are what drive consumers to continue purchasing new software otherwise, revenues would decrease.  In order for Microsoft to retain its high market share, it would still need Netscape to compete in the innovation fields, or else computer users would have no need to upgrade their software.

Thus, when Microsoft struck a deal with the DOJ in January of 1998 that required Microsoft to remove IE icons from the Windows desktop, it would ultimately have no effect.  The question might even be raised if the DOJ’s lawsuit was, in some way, an infringement of Microsoft’s First Amendment rights.  As the developer of the Windows program, was the government justified in getting Microsoft to forgo the usage of the IE icon on the Windows desktop?  Even if Microsoft was guilty of “predatory bundling,” then a bankrupt competitor might put its software on the web for free.  This would mean that consumers would not pay more for the program bundled in Windows.  It would cost Microsoft to create the program but if no one purchased it, then Microsoft would gain no economic returns.  Microsoft even alleged that it was not trying to defeat Netscape's browser but to break the Netscape company itself.  This might have been an attempt to retain its dominance as the leading operating system on computers.  "Industry pundits have often theorized that Web browsers might constitute a means of establishing a new operating system.  Netscape, in this scenario, constitutes a threat to Microsoft's position in the operating system market" (Liebowitz and Margolis 254).  Without having to effect legislation, this shows the government’s ability to regulate industry on its own accord.

As Windows 98 was released in May 1998, a federal judge in the D.C. District Court of Appeals found that the December 1997 consent decree applied to Windows 95 and not to Windows 98.  Windows 98 was released with IE integrated into the operating system.  It seemed as though Microsoft was trying to get the edge on browser-based operating systems before the DOJ could stop it.

United States v. Microsoft Corporation

Days after the District Court of Appeals allowed the release of Windows 98 to be bundled with IE, Attorney General Janet Reno announced that the DOJ would be pursuing an antitrust case against Microsoft on the grounds that Microsoft was using its influence in the operating system industry to hurt its competition, Netscape.  Two days after this announcement, Assistant Attorney General Joel Klein and twenty State Attorney Generals announced that they would be pursing an antitrust case against Microsoft as well.  Microsoft was able to get both cases consolidated by Judge Jackson.  In June, a federal appeals court overturned the December 1997 consent decree and allowed Windows to start bundling Windows 95 with IE again.  By September 1998, Judge Jackson ruled against Microsoft’s motion to dismiss the DOJ’s antitrust case and on October 19, the trial began.


While the focus of the antitrust case was geared towards Microsoft’s anticompetitive practices with Netscape, the DOJ was also setting out to investigate Microsoft’s anticompetitive practices against Apple and Intel, “directly relevant to core issues in plaintiffs' Sherman Act monopolization and attempted monopolization claims. For example, Microsoft has used its monopoly power to induce both Apple and Intel to limit or reduce their use of and support for Netscape's browser” (“U.S. v. Microsoft”).  

Charles Ferguson, CEO of Vermeer Technologies, wrote that Microsoft was working with Intel, but had changed to openly work with AMD and Cyrix (two of Intel’s competing microprocessing companies).  This meant that Intel's need for innovation had to increase for Intel to retain its top spot on the microprocessor market.  In response to Microsoft’s action to promote other microprocessing companies, Intel reciprocated by working to promote Red Hat Software, the leading Linux vendor (305).  Although Microsoft Windows had over 95% of the market share and 90% of the installed base, Linux was one of Window’s biggest competitors.  In addition, Ferguson wrote how Microsoft owned equity stake in Apple and the rights to include IE on Apple Computers.  Since Microsoft developed 50% of the applications for Apple’s Macintosh computer, Microsoft also owned the intellectual property of Apple (306).  Given that intellectual property laws were still underdeveloped, the DOJ’s case against Microsoft was bolstered, as Apple became a new consumer market in which Microsoft could exert its monopolistic influence.  Apple Computers ran an operating system platform that was incompatible with PCs and Microsoft’s entry into the Apple market would allow it to create cross-platform applications.

Just before the trial began, Microsoft issued a statement saying that the reason AOL and Intuit had chosen IE as their browser was because of the fact that IE was a superior browser to Netscape Navigator.  In an ironic turn of events, AOL announced its intention to buy Netscape the next month.  AOL’s purchase of Netscape was a blow to Microsoft.  Interestingly, AOL should have been one of the best proofs that Microsoft could not become a monopoly in the software industry.  In 1995, Microsoft started to bundle its Internet Service Provider (ISP), The Microsoft Network, into Windows 95.  AOL tried to have Microsoft remove the MSN icon from the Windows desktop, but it lost its case.  However, MSN was a lower quality ISP, and AOL’s market share over MSN was much higher.  "...Microsoft's ownership of the operating system did not seem to provide any leverage at all when all it had to offer was a product that was not up to par" (Liebowitz and Margolis 226).  The DOJ’s case against Microsoft is merely about the Windows operating system however, and not about other applications such as Word, Excel, or MSN.

Judge Jackson saw it in part that Microsoft wanted to eliminate the competition of "middleware.”  Middleware allows programmers to write a platform above an operating system.  At the time Microsoft's biggest middleware threat was Java, developed by Sun Microsystems and used in Netscape Navigator.  Since Microsoft excluded Netscape as a threat, it thus excluded Java and this would bury Windows in the middleware layer.  Judge Jackson found that Microsoft holds off these middleware threats by excluding some programs specifically written by Apple and Intel to increase multimedia capabilities, for example, Apple’s media program, QuickTime.  As Microsoft saw Java (and thus Netscape) as a threat to the easy accessibility of multimedia via the Internet, it feared Windows being eliminated as well.  Thus, Jackson ruled that Windows tried to eliminate Java and Netscape to retain its monopoly (Peritz 325).

Windows bought the licensing of Java and altered its code so that it couldn’t run on other operating systems.  This rendered the old Java code is worthless.  Sun Microsystems, the developers of Java, sued Microsoft for copyright and trademark infringements as well as breach of contract.  The court ruled in favour of Sun Microsystems that all new Windows shipments must not carry the altered Java.

On 5 November 1999, Judge Jackson issued his Findings of Fact.  While this was not a direct verdict on Microsoft’s case, its arguments claimed Microsoft’s impact on consumerism was negative- protecting barriers of entry into the operating systems market; forcing consumers to use Internet Explorer by requiring OEMs to ignore consumer requests for a browserless Windows; forcing consumers to pay for IE, even if Navigator was their browser of choice; pressuring Intel to reducing its software development; and the competition of Netscape and Java on Intel-based PCs.

Most harmful of all is the message that Microsoft's
actions have conveyed to every enterprise with the
potential to innovate in the computer industry. 
Through its conduct toward Netscape, IBM, Compaq, 
Intel, and others, Microsoft has demonstrated that it 
will use its prodigious market power and immense 
profits to harm any firm that insists on pursuing 
initiatives that could intensify competition against 
one of Microsoft's core products. Microsoft's past 
success in hurting such companies and stifling 
innovation deters investment in technologies and 
businesses that exhibit the potential to threaten 
Microsoft. The ultimate result is that some innovations 
that would truly benefit consumers never occur for the 
sole reason that they do not coincide with Microsoft's 
self-interest (U.S. v. Microsoft: Court’s Finding of Facts).

The DOJ submitted its Conclusion of Facts on 6 December 1999, stating that Microsoft had violated Section 2 of the Sherman Act by engaging in anticompetitive acts against Netscape and Java on PCs and Section 1 of the Sherman Act by tying a web browser into its operating system and entering into exclusionary contracts.  Microsoft was to submit its Conclusion of Facts and did so on 18 January 2000.  According to Microsoft’s Proposed Conclusion of Facts, Windows 98 was an integrated program and OEMs were not required to purchase IE as a second program.  Microsoft maintained its confidence of lack of wrongdoing and argued that its business was not predatory in market pricing, nor was it anticompetitive but rather, procompetitive.  Its firm belief was that it was not a monopoly.  The DOJ had a stronger case and demonstrated to the court that Microsoft’s monopoly power was destructive both to the industry and to PC users.


Following the Finding of Facts issued by all sides, Judge Jackson ruled in April 2000 that Microsoft violated Sections 1 and 2 of the Sherman Antitrust Act.  This sided with the government’s former stance that Microsoft be broken into two sections, the Microsoft Windows operating system and other Microsoft applications, which included Internet Explorer.  In his ruling, Jackson said that the "evidence is insufficient to find that Microsoft's ambition is a future in which most of all of the content available on the Web would be accessible only through its own browsing software" (Peritz 327).  The ruling would be unlikely to drive non-Microsoft PC web browsers from the marketplace, but Jackson still upheld the government’s case that IE was a monopoly in the web browser market.  The split of the two systems was supposed to be within 60 days of the ruling.  Microsoft could not withhold information, give favourable terms to PC manufacturers, nor engage in tying or exclusive contracts.

Just as Microsoft went to appeal the decision in June of 2000, Jackson suspended his decree until a final resolution was reached.  A year later, Judge Jackson’s final resolution was overturned by a federal appeals court on the basis of remarks that Judge Jackson made about certain Microsoft officers off the record.  In some remarks, Judge Jackson equated the business behaviour of Bill Gates to the ruthlessness of Napoleon (CNN.com).  Judge Jackson had made negative comments about the nature of Microsoft’s business practices outside of the courtroom itself.  The interference of personal politics by Judge Jackson marred what would have been a huge settlement in a landmark technological antitrust case

The Future For Microsoft

The implication of the Windows operating system being sold exclusively to PC users meant that the manufacturers of other operating systems could not compete against the Microsoft Corporation, as there was no way for their system to be initially installed on a home computer.  Products such as Red Hat’s Linux were options on the market, but they had no place on PCs, as Windows came as the default factory-installed software.  While Linux would be a consumer option, the exclusivity deal that Microsoft had formed with PC makers had essentially shut Linux down as competition for home users, the biggest consumers of PCs.


Software firms currently use Linux more often then home computer users.  Many tech vendors support Linux and/or equity investments in Linux's leading distributor, Red Hat Software.  Linux is more stable than Windows NT (Microsoft’s server operating system), it is virtually free, and it runs on servers and workstations.  In addition, Linux is vendor independent, meaning that it is not licensed exclusively to OEMs.  Although Linux is not likely to take on Microsoft it probably would have a 10-15% niche in the operating system market (Ferguson 314).


The competition of Linux in the software market makes a strong case for the natural competition that Microsoft faces.  As the practices of Microsoft have proven to be predatory, United States v. Microsoft Corporation is proof that laws that were created still withstand the evolution of the Computer Age.  While the technology may be improving, the laws against such business practices are still in application.  Although it is apparent that this will be a landmark case in the software industry, there are many issues that it leaves unresolved.  One of these issues is that the software market is organic and is constantly innovating as a result.


Consumers are always looking to new options for ease-of-use, speed, and reliability.  In order for Microsoft to retain its high market share, it must always be changing its product with improved functionality to edge out its competitors’ software.  Unlike the Standard Oil case, the technologies of the oil companies were not necessarily dynamic.  Thus, it would have been easy for J.D. Rockefeller to retain his monopoly over the business, so long as new methods of transporting oil were not developed.

The Standard Oil case resulted in the antitrust breakdown into multiple smaller companies.  When the monopoly of Standard Oil was broken down, its component companies outperformed the parent company on the economic market.  The understanding and managing of the enormous span of activities in which Microsoft will be engaged, "will certainly become a problem whenever [Bill Gates] begins to retire" (Ferguson 318).  This would mean that even though there is possibility for a monopoly, the fact that it is run namely by one man should be the reason it will be destroyed.  Therefore, it would seem difficult for Congress to draft some sort of antitrust law when Microsoft is such a specific, idiosyncratic case that has come to fruition in the infancy of the Computer Age.

U.S. v. Microsoft will become a landmark victory for two reasons:  it shows that the government has given itself the capacity to regulate new technology as well as affect commercial regulation through means other than legislation.  As the lobby of Microsoft was able to withstand regulatory legislation to be enacted by Congress, it would seem reasonable that Congress would have the capabilities to draft new legislation in the future.  The commerce clause allowed Congress to legislate against trusts in the late 19th century and the possibility that Congress will eventually create these new laws will arise after this case.  During the time that the U.S. v. Microsoft case has been in court, the technology has been changing and other large companies are starting to face similar allegations of unfair business practices.  The difficulty with creating legislation regulating technology is the rapid pace at which the technology develops.  If legislation were not worded correctly, Microsoft’s allegation that the American government is against the Freedom of Innovation would be justified.

The Standard Oil case varied from Microsoft because of the technology factor.  Had the courts not broken up Standard Oil, it is possible that J.D. Rockefeller’s monopoly would have withstood a longer period of time until another form of technology made shipping easier, such as trucks and airplanes.  In an industry such as computing, technology is constantly replaced and thus, Microsoft might not have been able to withstand future innovative advances.  It appears that the government’s case to press for the regulation of commerce is an impediment to the natural laws of the industry.

As long as Microsoft holds the dominant position in the software market, it allows the competition to take advantage of Microsoft by filing other grievances.  Sun Microsystems recently filed a lawsuit against Microsoft that claimed that Microsoft was trying to extend its monopoly into the web service market.  This lawsuit comes on the heels of a final settlement arbitration in the U.S. v. Microsoft case.  Judge Colleen Kollar-Kotelly of Federal District Court has recently received a final settlement agreement that would split Microsoft into an operating systems division and an applications division.  It may be a while before the decision is ruled upon, but if Judge Kollar-Kotelly rules in its favour, then the government will surely have been handed a victory in being able to regulate technological matters.  This may allow for Congress to come up with legislation that will not only be reflective of the government’s case against Microsoft, but will try to prevent future businesses in engaging in practices such as Microsoft’s.

Before William Howard Taft became president, he published a book on antitrusts and the Supreme Court.  This book was written during the time when the Sherman Antitrust Act was being passed through Congress.  In the book, Taft wrote, “[t]he court of equity can take hold of a trust and use the varying form of its remedies by injunction and receivership to squeeze the unlawfulness out of a trust and retain for the benefit of society those features of it that great business energy and genius have created and that can be continued entirely within the law” (Taft 117-118).  Assuming that the court is acting in an equitable manner, then the benefits that the judiciary holds in regulating technology will become the key to regulating the business practices of the industry as well.  While the breakdown of Microsoft may become a decisive short-term solution to the problem of anticompetitive practices in the software industry, the government’s role in regulating the industry will be not only interfere with consumer choice, but become increasingly demanding, as the possibility of unfair competition will expand as well.
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